

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

ALLISON RIGGS,

Intervenor-Respondent-
Appellee.

From Wake County

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>James v. Bartlett</i> Is Not Distinguishable.	2
II. <i>Godfrey</i> Does Not Permit Courts to Affirm Agency Decisions on Alternative Grounds.....	3
III. <i>Purcell</i> Does Not Apply.	8
A. Appellees still come up short with <i>Purcell</i>	8
B. <i>Pender County</i> does not solve the Appellees’ problems.....	9
C. <i>James</i> undermines the Appellees’ <i>Purcell</i> argument.	11
D. Appellees have a policy disagreement with the election-protest statutes.	12
E. Appellees have abandoned laches.....	13
IV. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Decide the Federal Issues.	14
V. All Absentee Voters Must Present Photo Identification.	18
VI. Never Resident Voting Is Unconstitutional.....	19
VII. It’s Unlawful to Count the Votes of People Who Did Not Lawfully Register to Vote.	22
A. Lawful registration is a requirement for voter eligibility.....	22

B.	The Board has abandoned its original interpretation of section 163-166.12.	22
C.	Appellees offer illogical interpretations of section 163-82.4(f).	23
D.	Judge Griffin’s protests establish probable cause of voters who were not lawfully registered.	24
E.	The Board cannot tell whether tens of thousands of voters were lawfully registered.	26
VIII.	Judge Griffin’s Protests Are Not Procedurally Defective.	27
IX.	All Protests Filed by Judge Griffin Comport with Substantive Due Process.	29
X.	The Protests Do Not Seek Remedies That Violate the Equal Protection Clause.	31
XI.	The Court Should Remand to the State Board with Clear Instructions for Handling the Votes at Issue.	32
	CONCLUSION.	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	9
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009)	36
<i>Bouvier v. Porter</i> , 386 N.C. 1, 900 S.E.2d 838 (2024)	14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	37
<i>Cnty. Success Initiative v. Moore</i> , 384 N.C. 194, 886 S.E.2d 16 (2023).....	36
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	4, 7, 8
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	20
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	8
<i>Frazier v. Town of Blowing Rock</i> , 286 N.C. App. 570, 882 S.E.2d 91 (2022)	5
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 593 U.S. 357 (2021).....	4
<i>Godfrey v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Union Cnty.</i> , 317 N.C. 51, 344 S.E.2d 272 (1986).....	4

<i>Griffin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 909 S.E.2d 867 (N.C. 2025).....	21
<i>Griffin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 910 S.E.2d 348 (N.C. 2025).....	3, 13, 15, 39
<i>In re Heckert</i> , 272 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Redmond</i> , 369 N.C. 490, 797 S.E.2d 275 (2017)	25
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 359 N.C. 260, 607 S.E.2d 638 (2005)	2, 14, 36
<i>Lackland & Lackland v. Readington Twp.</i> , No. SOM-L-344-03, 2005 WL 3074714 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Nov. 16, 2005).....	18
<i>Libertarian Party of N.C. v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011).....	34
<i>Los Altos El Granada Invs. v. City of Capitola</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 434 (2006)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	6
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	33
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	5
<i>O.S. Steel Erectors v. Brooks</i> , 84 N.C. App. 630, 353 S.E.2d 869 (1987)	31

<i>Owens v. Chaplin</i> , 228 N.C. 705, 47 S.E.2d 12 (1948).....	23
<i>Pender Cnty. v. Bartlett</i> , 361 N.C. 491, 649 S.E.2d 364 (2007)	11, 12
<i>S.S. Kresge Co. v. Davis</i> , 277 N.C. 654, 178 S.E.2d 382 (1971)	37
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods.</i> , 580 U.S. 328 (2017)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	4
<i>SEC v. United Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 576 F.2d 217 (9th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>State v. Lattimore</i> , 120 N.C. 426, 26 S.E. 638 (1897).....	35
<i>State v. Zuniga</i> , 312 N.C. 251, 322 S.E.2d 140 (1984)	29
<i>Town of Ponce Inlet v. Pacetta, LLC</i> , 226 So. 3d 303 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	18
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 951 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 2020)	10
<i>VanWulfen v. Montmorency Cnty.</i> , No. 281930, 2009 WL 723806 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2009).....	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1738	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-54	22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.1	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.4.....	23, 24, 30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.11.....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.12.....	22, 23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.9	20, 27, 31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.10	20, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.11.....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-226.3	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.1	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-228.....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.1	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-232	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-232.1	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-232.2.....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-234	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-236	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-237	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-238	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-239	18

Other Authorities

18B Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §§ 4470, 4470.1 (3d ed. Westlaw 2024 update).....	16
--	----

Amy R. Motomura, *Rethinking Administrative Law’s Chenery
Doctrine: Lessons from Patent Appeals at the Federal Circuit*,
53 Santa Clara L. Rev. 817, 826-27 (2013) 4

Robert P. Joyce, *The Last Contested Election in America*,
Popular Government, Winter 2007 3

Rules

N.C. R. Civ. P. 42 21

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. VI, § 3..... 22
